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1. Introduction 

The last report of groundwater remediation act1v1t1es covered act1v1t1es completed through 
December 2010. This report presents a summary of monitoring and remediation activities 
completed between January 2011 and December 2011. 

2. Groundwater Monitoring Activities 

2.1 Groundwater Sampling Events 

One annual groundwater sampling event was completed during 2011. This event was completed 
on November 10, 2011. 

Prior to sampling, the depth to water, and the depth to hydrocarbon where phase-separated 
hydrocarbons (PSH) were present, was determined for each monitoring well. The measured 
depth to water and the corresponding water table elevation for each monitoring well are 
presented in Table 1. Similar measurements obtained from the SVE wells are presented in Table 
2. 

Groundwater samples were collected from selected monitoring wells in accordance with the 
sampling analysis plan. Samples were not collected from wells with accumulated PSH in the 
well casing. Groundwater samples were delivered to a laboratory for analysis for benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8021B. A summary of the 
laboratory results and field-measured groundwater quality parameters (pH, temperature, 
electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen) are presented in Table 3. A copy of the laboratory 
results for this sampling event is included in Appendix B. 

2.2 Results/Conclusions from Groundwater Sampling Events 

2.2.1 Occurrence and Direction of Groundwater Flow 

A water table elevation map based on measurements obtained in the course of the November 10, 
2011 sampling event is included as Figure 3. The apparent direction of groundwater flow is 
toward the north and is consistent with water table elevation maps previously developed for this 
site. 

A hydrograph for site monitoring wells is presented in Figure 6. The hydrograph shows a history 
of water table elevation change since depth to water measurements were first recorded at the site 
in 1994. The increase in water table elevation beginning in April 2005 is due to a water leak in 
the facility's fresh water distribution system that was discovered and repaired in early 2008. 

2.2.2 Lateral Extent of Phase Separated Hydrocarbon 

The lateral extent of PSH is presently defined by the periodic occurrence of PSH at the water 
table in monitor well MW-10 and wells SVE-5, SVE-11, SVE-12, and SVE-14. The volume and 
lateral extent of PSH in the area appears to be relatively limited. The thickness of accumulated 
PSH in wells is presented in Tables 1 and 2. The lateral distribution ofPSH measured in wells in 
the course of the November 2011 sampling event is presented in Figure 4. Also indicated in 
Figure 4 is the estimated maximum extent of PSH measured in wells at the site. The current 
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lateral extent of PSH covers a considerably smaller area than the estimated maximum extent 
indicating that the SVE system has effectively reduced the impacted area. 

The accumulation of PSH versus time is presented graphically for wells MW-10, SVE-5, SVE-
11, and SVE-12 in Figures 7 through 10, respectively. A similar plot for well SVE-14 is not 
presented simply because accumulated PSH in this well has never been more than 0.01 feet. 

The measured accumulation of PSH in wells has been considerably reduced since December 
2008. During 2009 and 2010, a program was impletented to remove accumulated PSH from 
wells in an effort to evaluate the re-accumulation rate. This effort was successful in 
demonstrating that PSH would not re-accumulate in previously measured quantities. In 
November 2011, there was no measurable accumulation ofPSH in well SVE-5, 0.01 feet in well 
SVE-11, 0.03 feet in well MW-10, and 0.11 feet in well SVE-12. 

2.2.3 Condition of Affected Groundwater 

The primary constituent of concern in affected groundwater is benzene. The lateral distribution 
of benzene in groundwater is presented in Figure 5. The condition of affected groundwater has 
not changed significantly from previous sampling events as evidenced by the history of sample 
results presented in Table 3. The three monitor wells located downgradient of the release area 
(wells MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13) continue to yield groundwater samples that are non-detect 
for BTEX constituents. Monitor well MW-9, located about 200 feet upgradient of the release 
area, also yielded samples that are non-detect for BTEX constituents. 

The sampling analysis plan for the site identifies three wells within the affected area to be 
sampled during annual groundwater sampling events: wells MW-10, SVE-13, and SVE-14. A 
groundwater sample was not collected from well MW-10 during the November 2011 sampling 
event due to the presence of PSH in the well casing. A sample was collected from well SVE-14, 
although a sheen was observed in the purge water generated during sampling activites. 
Concentration history plots for wells SVE-13 and SVE-14 are presented in Figures 11 and 12, 
respectively. 

3. Status of Remediation Activities 

3.1 Remediation Activities Completed through December 2011 

The following remediation activities were completed since the last report of remediation 
activities: 

1) Operation of the SVE system is limited to the warmer weather months. Condensed water 
collecting in the SVE conveyance lines during cold weather made the system ineffective. 
Thus, the SVE system was operated from June 29, 2011 through November 12, 2011. 

2) One vapor sample was collected from the SVE system during 2011. A summary of 
laboratory results for the SVE system is presented in Table 4. A concentration history plot for 
SVE vapor samples is included as Figure 13. It is apparent from the concentration history 
plot that the concentration ofVolatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) has declined significantly 
since the remediation system was first placed in-service in June 1996. Laboratory results for 
SVE system samples also indicate that during 2011, the system was removing VOCs from 
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the subsurface at an estimated rate of 84 gallons equivalent per month. A copy of the 
laboratory report for this sampling event is included in Appendix A. 

3.2 Remediation Activities Planned for January 2012 through December 2012 

The SVE system is scheduled to operate from May 2012 through October 2012. 

4. Proposed Modifications 

4.1 Modifications to the Routine Groundwater Sampling Plan 

There are no planned changes to the Sampling Analysis Plan (SAP). Annual sampling will 
continue in accordance with the SAP presented in Table 6. 

4.2 Modifications to the Remediation System 

Currently there are no modifications to the remediation system scheduled for 2012, however, a 
comprehensive site evaluation is in progress in an effort to further define future remediation 
activities. 

4.3 Reporting Frequency 

Annual reporting of remediation activities will continue with the next scheduled report submitted 
to the OCD by February 28,2013. 
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

[;J Top of ~ Surface 
Casing (ft) Elevation (ft) 

MW-9 11/21/94 3557.31 (b) (a) 55.14 (a) 3502.17 
11/21/95 (a) 55.67 (a) 3501.64 
02/22/96 (a) 55.27 (a) 3502.04 
05/14/96 (a) 55.18 (a) 3502.13 
08/12/96 (a) 55.53 (a) 3501.78 
11/12/96 (a) 55.25 (a) 3502.06 
02/05/97 (a) 55.20 (a) 3502.11 
08/05/97 (a) 55.25 (a) 3502.06 
12/29/97 (a) 55.19 (a) 3502.12 
02/23/98* (a) 54.71 (a) 3502.60 
08/05/98* (a) 54.72 (a) 3502.59 
08/27/98 (a) 54.64 (a) 3502.67 
02/11/99* (a) 55.63 (a) 3501.68 
08/11/99* (a) 55.15 (a) 3502.16 
02/13/00* (a) 54.66 (a) 3502.65 
08/21/00* (a) 54.82 (a) 3502.49 
02/17/01* (a) 54.95 (a) 3502.36 
08/15/01 (a) 54.42 (a) 3502.89 
02/27/02* (a) 54.40 (a) 3502.91 
07/31/02* (a) 54.32 (a) 3502.99 
02/13/03* (a) 54.47 (a) 3502.84 
08/04/03* (a) 54.32 (a) 3502.99 
05/24/04* (a) 54.52 (a) 3502.79 
11/09/04* (a) 54.53 (a) 3502.78 
04/11/05* (a) 53.80 (a) 3503.51 
12/01/05* (a) 53.03 (a) 3504.28 
05/10/06* (a) 52.64 (a) 3504.67 
12/14/06* (a) 52.08 (a) 3505.23 
06/20/07* (a) 51.84 (a) 3505.47 
12/07/07* (a) 51.57 (a) 3505.74 
05/30/08* (a) 51.79 (a) 3505.52 
12/1 0/08* (a) 52.32 (a) 3504.99 
05/01/09* (a) 52.36 (a) 3504.95 
06/11/1 0* (a) 52.92 (a) 3504.39 
11/10/11* (a) 52.82 (a) 3504.49 

Table 1. (Page 1 of 6) 



Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations 
TW WT -1 !Compressor Station Dehy Area 

[;] TopofJ ~ Surface 
Casing (ft) Elevation (ft) 

MW-10 11/18/94 3553.45 (b) (a) 52.63 (a) 3500.82 
11/21/95 52.31 54.21 1.90 3500.76 
02/22/96 52.08 53.75 1.67 3501.04 
05/14/96 51.93 53.58 1.65 3501.19 
08/12/96 52.25 53.40 1.15 3500.97 
11/12/96 52.48 52.82 0.34 3500.90 
02/05/97 52.57 52.98 0.41 3500.80 
08/05/97 52.38 53.08 0.70 3500.93 
08/07/97 52.39 52.72 0.33 3500.99 
08/29/97 52.15 52.57 0.42 3501.22 
12/29/97 53.51 53.62 0.11 3499.92 
02/23/98* (a) 53.42 (a) 3500.03 
08/27/98 (a) 51.65 (a) 3501.80 
02/11/99* (a) 52.50 (a) 3500.95 
06/15/99 54.05 54.24 0.19 3499.36 
07/13/99 54.15 54.25 0.10 3499.28 
07/22/99 53.58 54.00 0.42 3499.79 
08/11/99* 3554.31 (c) 53.57 53.62 0.05 3500.73 
09/02/99 (a) 53.54 (a) 3499.91 
09/14/99 (a) 53.60 (a) 3499.85 
09/28/99 (a) 53.85 (a) 3499.60 
10/07/99 (a) 53.71 (a) 3499.74 
10/26/99 (a) 53.63 (a) 3499.82 
11/11/99 (a) 53.28 (a) 3500.17 
11/30/99 (a) 52.76 (a) 3500.69 
12/14/99 (a) 53.08 (a) 3500.37 
12/30/99 (a) 52.65 (a) 3500.80 
01/13/00 (a) 53.10 (a) 3500.35 
02/03/00 (a) 53.39 (a) 3500.06 
02/13/00* (a) 52.81 (a) 3500.64 
03/06/00 (a) 53.18 (a) 3500.27 
05/11/00 (a) 54.14 (a) 3499.31 
05/25/00 53.66 53.98 0.32 3500.59 
06/22/00 {a) 54.35 (a) 3499.10 
07/13/00 (a) 53.82 (a) 3499.63 
07/27100 (a) 53.48 (a) 3499.97 
08/03/00 (a) 53.10 (a) 3500.35 
08/21/00* 52.95 53.15 0.20 3501.32 
09/19/00 52.98 53.30 0.32 3501.27 
09/28/00 (a) 52.94 (a) 3500.51 
11/03/00 52.68 52.97 0.29 3501.57 
11/16/00 (a) 52.69 (a) 3500.76 
12/06/00 52.80 53.11 0.31 3501.45 
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

[;] Top of [;;] Surface 
Casing (ft} Elevation (ft) 

01/25/01 52.51 52.96 0.45 3501.71 
02/17/01* 52.76 53.11 0.35 3501.48 
02/23/01 52.30 52.76 0.46 3501.92 
03/30/01 52.48 52.49 0.01 3501.83 
08/15/01 (a) 52.37 (a) 3501.08 
02/27/02* 52.22 52.32 0.10 3502.07 
07/31/02* 52.03 52.37 0.34 3502.21 
02/13/03* 52.09 52.41 0.32 3502.16 
08/04/03* 51.87 52.32 0.45 3502.35 
05/24/04* 51.87 52.52 0.65 3502.31 
11/09/04* (a) 52.02 sheen 3501.43 
04/11/05* 51.66 52.22 0.56 3502.54 
12/01/05* 50.97 51.58 0.61 3503.22 
05/1 0/06* 50.33 51.04 0.71 3503.84 
12/14/06* 49.87 50.77 0.90 3504.26 
06/20/07* 49.47 50.54 1.07 3504.63 
12/07/07* 49.19 50.36 1.17 3504.89 
05/30/08* 49.31 50.52 1.21 3504.76 
12/1 0/08* 49.74 50.89 1.15 3504.34 
05/01/09* 50.07 50.09 0.02 3504.24 
08/22/09* 50.21 50.22 0.01 3504.10 
10/05/09* 49.91 49.91 sheen 3504.40 
06/11/1 0* 50.59 50.65 0.06 3503.71 
11/10/11 * 50.50 50.53 0.03 3503.80 

Table 1. (Page 3 of 6) 



Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

~ [;J TopofJ Surface 
Casing (a) Elevation (ft) 

MW-11 11/21/94 3547.84 (b) (a) DRY (a) DRY 
11/21/95 (a) 58.10 (a) 3489.74 
02/22/96 (a) 56.70 (a) 3491.14 
05/14/96 (a) 57.33 (a) 3490.51 
08/12/96 (a) 56.96 (a) 3490.88 
11/12/96 (a) 56.66 (a) 3491.18 
02/05/97 (a) 57.09 (a) 3490.75 
08/05/97 (a) 54.93 (a) 3492.91 
12/29/97 (a) 54.53 (a) 3493.31 
02/23/98* (a) 53.97 (a) 3493.87 
08/05/98* (a) 54.37 (a) 3493.47 
08/27/98 (a) 57.48 (a) 3490.36 
02/11/99* (a) 53.11 (a) 3494.73 
08/11/99* (a) 52.67 (a) 3495.17 
02/13/00* (a) 52.20 (a) 3495.64 
08/21/00* (a) 52.34 (a) 3495.50 
02/17/01* (a) 52.38 {a) 3495.46 
08/15/01 (a) 52.06 (a) 3495.78 
02/27/02* (a) 52.01 (a) 3495.83 
07/31/02* (a) 51.79 (a) 3496.05 
02/13/03* (a) 51.65 (a) 3496.19 
08/04/03* (a) 51.54 (a) 3496.30 
05/24/04* (a) 51.39 (a) 3496.45 
11/09/04* (a) 51.50 (a) 3496.34 
04/11/05* (a) 51.18 (a) 3496.66 
12/01/05* (a) 51.10 (a) 3496.74 
05/10/06* (a) 50.75 (a) 3497.09 
12/14/06* (a) 50.31 (a) 3497.53 
06/20/07* (a) 50.03 (a) 3497.81 
12/07/07* (a) 49.32 (a) 3498.52 
05/30/08* (a) 49.15 (a) 3498.69 
12/10/08* (a) 49.01 (a) 3498.83 
05/01/09* (a) 48.64 (a) 3499.20 
06/11/1 0* (a) 48.23 (a) 3499.61 
11/10/11* (a) 48.48 (a) 3499.36 
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

[;] Top of [;;] Surface 
Casing (ft) Elevation (ft) 

MW-12 11/17/94 3551.19 (b) (a) 49.31 (a) 3501.88 
11/21/95 (a) 50.49 (a) 3500.70 
02/22/96 (a) 50.13 (a) 3501.06 
05/14/96 (a) 49.96 (a) 3501.23 
08/12/96 (a) 50.31 (a) 3500.88 
11/12/96 (a) 50.41 (a) 3500.78 
02/05/97 (a) 50.53 (a) 3500.66 
08/05/97 (a) 50.39 (a) 3500.80 
12/29/97 (a) 50.35 (a) 3500.84 
02/23/98* (a) 50.26 (a) 3500.93 
08/05/98* (a) 50.22 (a) 3500.97 
08/27/98 (a) 49.94 (a) 3501.25 
02/11/99* (a) 49.87 (a) 3501.32 
08/11/99* (a) 50.29 (a) 3500.90 
02/13/00* (a) 49.62 (a) 3501.57 
08/21/00* (a) 50.28 (a) 3500.91 
02/17/01 * (a) 50.06 (a) 3501.13 
08/15/01 (a) 49.61 (a) 3501.58 
02/27/02* (a) 49.45 (a) 3501.74 
07/31/02* (a) 49.43 (a) 3501.76 
02/13/03* (a) 49.41 (a) 3501.78 
08/04/03* (a) 49.36 (a) 3501.83 
05/24/04* (a) 49.45 (a) 3501.74 
11/09/04* (a) 49.57 (a) 3501.62 
04/11/05* (a) 49.37 (a) 3501.82 
12/01/05* (a) 49.05 (a) 3502.14 
05/10/06* (a) 48.51 (a) 3502.68 
12/14/06* (a) 48.11 (a) 3503.08 
06/20/07* (a) 47.85 (a) 3503.34 
12/07/07* (a) 47.42 (a) 3503.77 
05/30/08* (a) 47.55 (a) 3503.64 
12/1 0/08* (a) 47.78 (a) 3503.41 
05/01/09* (a) 47.65 (a) 3503.54 
06/11/1 0* (a) 48.15 (a) 3503.04 
11/10/11* (a) 48.49 (a) 3502.70 
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

[;] TopofJ ~ Surface 
Casing (ft) Elevation (ft) 

MW-13 12/01/94 3547.78 (b) (a) 49.70 (a) 3498.08 
11/21/95 (a) 49.55 (a) 3498.23 
02/22/96 (a) 49.27 (a) 3498.51 
05/14/96 (a) 49.15 (a) 3498.63 
08/12/96 (a) 49.40 (a) 3498.38 
11/12/96 (a) 49.42 (a) 3498.36 
02/05/97 (a) 49.40 (a) 3498.38 
08/05/97 (a) 49.37 (a) 3498.41 
12/29/97 (a) 49.50 (a) 3498.28 
02/23/98* (a) 49.35 (a) 3498.43 
08/05/98* (a) 49.41 (a) 3498.37 
08/27/98 (a) 49.20 (a) 3498.58 
02/11/99* (a) 49.12 (a) 3498.66 
08/11/99* (a) 49.43 (a) 3498.35 
02/13/00* (a) 49.05 (a) 3498.73 
08/21/00* (a) 49.40 (a) 3498.38 
02/17/01 * (a) 49.22 (a) 3498.56 
08/15/01 (a) 48.98 (a) 3498.80 
02/27/02* (a) 48.85 (a) 3498.93 
07/31/02* (a) 48.62 (a) 3499.16 
02/13/03* (a) 48.52 (a) 3499.26 
08/04/03* (a) 48.40 (a) 3499.38 
05/24/04* (a) 48.35 (a) 3499.43 
11/09/04* (a) 48.55 (a) 3499.23 
04/11/05* (a) 48.13 (a) 3499.65 
12/01/05* (a) 47.75 (a) 3500.03 
05/10/06* (a) 46.88 (a) 3500.90 
12/14/06* (a) 46.02 (a) 3501.76 
06/20/07* (a) 45.43 (a) 3502.35 
12/07/07* (a) 45.07 (a) 3502.71 
05/30/08* (a) 45.02 (a) 3502.76 
12/1 0/08* (a) 45.18 (a) 3502.60 
05/01/09* (a) 45.20 (a) 3502.58 
06/11/1 0* (a) 45.65 (a) 3502.13 
11/10/11 * (a) 45.54 (a) 3502.24 

NOTES: 
PSH - Phase SE~parated hydrocarbon 
Corrections to ~~round water surface elevation for presence of PSH is calculated using a specific gravity of 0.8 
(a) Not applicable since no measurable thickness of hydrocarbon is present 
(b) Survey by ~lohn West Engineering (Hobbs, NM) dated 11/94 
(c) Survey by Cypress Engineering dated OB/11/99 
"*" Indicates depth measurements on this date were associated with a routine groundwater sampling event 
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Well 

SVE-1 

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Top of Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

05/14/96 3551.22 (e) (a) 51.01 (a) 3500.21 
08/06/97 (a) 49.09 (a) 3502.13 
02/11/99* (a) 51.52 (a) 3499.70 
08/11/99* (a) 52.17 (a) 3499.05 
02/13/00* (a) 51.32 (a) 3499.90 
08/21/00* (a) 51.85 (a) 3499.37 
02/17/01 * (a) 51.55 (a) 3499.67 
08/15/01 (a) 51.17 (a) 3500.05 
02127102* (a) 50.90 (a) 3500.32 
07/31/02* (a) 50.79 (a) 3500.43 
02/13/03* (a) 50.71 (a) 3500.51 
08/04/03* (a) 50.63 (a) 3500.59 
05/24/04* (a) 50.80 (a) 3500.42 
11/09/04* (a) 50.73 (a) 3500.49 
04/11/05* (a) 50.72 (a) 3500.50 
12/01/05* (a) 50.44 (a) 3500.78 
05/1 0/06* (a) 50.05 (a) 3501.17 
12/14/06* (a) 48.37 (a) 3502.85 
06/20/07* (a) 49.09 (a) 3502.13 
12/07/07* (a) 48.57 (a) 3502.65 
05/30/08* (a) 48.42 (a) 3502.80 
12/1 0/08* (a) 48.43 (a) 3502.79 
05/01/09* (a) 48.24 (a) 3502.98 
06/11/1 0* (a) 48.44 (a) 3502.78 
11/10/11* (a) 48.70 (a) 3502.52 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

~] Topo~ Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

SVE-2 05/14/96 3551.96 (e) 50.63 51.38 0.75 3501.18 
08/06/97 50.95 52.15 1.20 3500.77 
08/07/97 50.93 51.64 0.71 3500.89 
08/29/97 50.75 51.16 0.41 3501.13 
12/29/97 51.02 51.76 0.74 3500.79 
06/26/98 (a) 50.87 (a) 3501.09 
07/13/98 (a) 50.87 (a) 3501.09 
02/11/99* (a) 50.15 (a) 3501.81 
08/11/99* (a) 51.26 (a) 3500.70 
02/13/00* (a) 50.57 (a) 3501.39 
08/21/00* (a) 50.68 (a) 3501.28 
02/17/01* (a) 50.55 (a) 3501.41 
08/15/01 (a) 50.07 (a) 3501.89 
07/31/02* (a) 49.81 (a) 3502.15 
02/13/03* (a) 49.89 (a) 3502.07 
08/04/03* (a) 49.68 (a) 3502.28 
05/24/04* (a) 49.70 (a) 3502.26 
11/09/04* (a) 49.85 (a) 3502.11 
04/11/05* (a) 50.31 (a) 3501.65 
12/01/05* (a) 49.62 (a) 3502.34 
05/10/06* (a) 48.15 (a) 3503.81 
12/14/06* (a) 47.82 (a) 3504.14 
06/20/07* (a) 47.48 (a) 3504.48 
12/07/07* (a) 47.28 (a) 3504.68 
05/30/08* (a) 47.40 (a) 3504.56 
12/1 0/08* (a) 47.84 (a) 3504.12 
05/01/09* (a) 47.92 (a) 3504.04 
06/11/1 0* (a) 48.56 (a) 3503.40 
11/10/11* (a) 48.33 (a) 3503.63 

SVE-3 05/14/96 3552.75 (e) (a) 50.95 (a) 3501.80 
08/06/97 (a) 47.70 (a) 3505.05 
12/29/97 (a) 51.44 (a) 3501.31 
02/11/99* (a) 46.45 (a) 3506.30 
08/11/99* (a) 51.03 (a) 3501.72 
02/13/00* (a) 51.17 (a) 3501.58 
02/17/01* (a) 51.08 (a) 3501.67 
08/15/01 (a) 50.87 (a) 3501.88 
02/27/02* (a) 50.61 (a) 3502.14 
07/31/02* (a) 50.57 (a) 3502.18 
02/13/03* (a) 50.56 (a) 3502.19 
08/04/03* (a) 50.46 (a) 3502.29 
05/24/04* TD@41.00 
11/09/04* TD@41.00 
12/01/04 (f) 
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Well 

SVE-4 

SVE-5 

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Top of Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

05/14/96 3553.03 (d) 51.91 53.67 1.76 3500.77 
08/06/97 50.56 52.24 1.68 3502.13 
08/07/97 52.84 53.39 0.55 3500.08 
08/29/97 50.50 51.74 1.24 3502.28 
12/29/97 52.02 53.04 1.02 3500.81 
06/26/98 50.58 52.30 1.72 3502.11 
07/13/98 50.52 52.30 1.78 3502.15 
07/24/98 50.38 51.80 1.42 3502.37 
09/23/98 50.11 51.31 1.20 3502.68 
01/07/99 50.70 51.36 0.66 3502.20 
01/27/99 50.65 51.18 0.53 3502.27 

05/14/96 3554.39 (e) 51.34 (a) 
08/06/97 45.69 49.30 3.61 3507.98 
08/07/97 50.22 51.08 0.86 3504.00 
08/29/97 45.00 48.59 3.59 3508.67 
12/29/97 51.83 (a) 
08/26/98 44.65 47.10 2.45 3509.25 
01/17/99 46.20 46.60 0.40 3508.11 
02/11/99* 44.87 45.10 0.23 3509.47 
06/15/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
07/15/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
08/13/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
09/14/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
10/07/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
11/16/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
12/16/99 <52.05 <52.05 na na 
01/25/00 (a) 52.08 (a) 3502.31 
02/03/00 (a) 51.23 (a) 3503.16 
02/13/00* (a) 51.08 (a) 3503.31 
02/17/01 * (a) 48.08 (a) 3506.31 
08/15/01 (a) 50.68 (a) 3503.71 
02/27/02* (a) 50.53 (a) 3503.86 
07/31/02* (a) 51.96 (a) (a) 
02/13/03* 51.85 52.06 0.21 3502.50 
08/04/03* 52.90 53.56 0.66 3501.36 
05/24/04* 51.90 52.13 0.23 3502.44 
11/09/04* 51.99 to TD@ 52.14 
04/11/05* 51.40 51.99 0.59 3502.87 
12/01/05* 50.81 51.57 0.76 3503.43 
05/10/06* 50.24 51.09 0.85 3503.98 
12/14/06* 47.85 48.12 0.27 3506.49 
06/20/07* (a) 46.76 (a) 3507.63 
12/07/07* (a) 47.37 (a) 3507.02 
05/30/08* (a) 47.98 (a) 3506.41 
12/1 0/08* (a) 48.73 (a) 3505.66 
05/01/09* (a) 49.66 (a) 3504.73 
06/11/10* 50.08 50.12 0.04 3504.30 
11/10/11* (a) 50.28 (a) 3504.11 
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Table 2. Summary of <3roundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

~] Topo~ Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

SVE-6 05/14/96 3553.74 (e) (a) 54.30 (a) 3499.44 
08/06/97 (a) 49.75 (a) 3503.99 
02/11/99* (a) 52.05 (a) 3501.69 
08/11/99* (a) 52.59 (a) 3501.15 
02/13/00* (a) 51.95 (a) 3501.79 
02/17/01* (a) 51.88 (a) 3501.86 
08/15/01 (a) 51.36 (a) 3502.38 
02/27/02* (a) 51.22 (a) 3502.52 
07/31/02* (a) 51.03 (a) 3502.71 
02/13/03* (a) 51.16 (a) 3502.58 
08/04/03* (a) 50.88 (a) 3502.86 
05/24/04* (a) 51.18 (a) 3502.56 
11/09/04* (a) 50.99 (a) 3502.75 
04/11/05* (a) 51.82 (a) 3501.92 
12/01/05* (a) 49.94 (a) 3503.80 
05/1 0/06* (a) 49.45 (a) 3504.29 
12/14/06* (a) 48.88 (a) 3504.86 
06/20/07* (a) 48.50 (a) 3505.24 
12/07/07* (a) 48.18 (a) 3505.56 
05/30/08* (a) 48.32 (a) 3505.42 
12/1 0/08* (a) 48.81 (a) 3504.93 
05/01/09* (a) 48.79 (a) 3504.95 
06/11/1 0* (a) 49.31 (a) 3504.43 
11/10/11* (a) 49.33 (a) 3504.41 

SVE-7 05/14/96 3553.81 (e) (a) 53.89 (a) 3499.92 
08/06/97 (a) 51.40 (a) 3502.41 
12/29/97 (a) 54.14 (a) 3499.67 
02/11/99* (a) 53.65 (a) 3500.16 
08/11/99* (a) 54.18 (a) 3499.63 
02/13/00* (a) 53.37 (a) 3500.44 
08/21/00* (a) 53.98 (a) 3499.83 
02/17/01* (a) 53.64 (a) 3500.17 
08/15/01 (a) 53.28 (a) 3500.53 
02/27/02* (a) 52.93 (a) 3500.88 
07/31/02* (a) 52.87 (a) 3500.94 
02/13/03* (a) 52.71 (a) 3501.10 
08/04/03* (a) 52.61 (a) 3501.20 
05/24/04* (a) 52.63 (a) 3501.18 
11/09/04* (a) 52.70 (a) 3501.11 
04/11/05* (a) 52.38 (a) 3501.43 
12/01/05* (a) 51.85 (a) 3501.96 
05/10/06* (a) 51.23 (a) 3502.58 
12/14/06* (a) 50.46 (a) 3503.35 
06/20/07* (a) 50.04 (a) 3503.77 
12/07/07* (a) 49.53 (a) 3504.28 
05/30/08* (a) 49.45 (a) 3504.36 
12/1 0/08* (a) 49.71 (a) 3504.10 
05/01/09* (a) 49.65 (a) 3504.16 
06/11/1 0* (a) 50.11 (a) 3503.70 
11/10/11* (a) 50.15 (a) 3503.66 
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Well 

SVE-8 

SVE-9 

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Top of Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

05/14/96 3555.25 (e) (a) 53.55 (a) 3501.70 
08/06/97 (a) 51.72 (a) 3503.53 
12/29/97 (a) 54.07 (a) 3501.18 
02/11/99* (a) 53.06 (a) 3502.19 
08/11/99* (a) 54.02 (a) 3501.23 
02/13/00* (a) 53.33 (a) 3501.92 
08/21/00* (a) 53.57 (a) 3501.68 
02/17/01 * (a) 53.34 (a) 3501.91 
08/15/01 (a) 53.08 (a) 3502.17 
02/27/02* (a) 52.94 (a) 3502.31 
07/31/02* (a) 52.83 (a) 3502.42 
02/13/03* (a) 52.86 (a) 3502.39 
08/04/03* (a) 52.73 (a) 3502.52 
05/24/04* (a) 52.74 (a) 3502.51 
11/09/04* (a) 52.87 (a) 3502.38 
04/11/05* (a) 52.39 (a) 3502.86 
12/01/05* (a) 51.60 (a) 3503.65 
05/10/06* (a) 51.07 (a) 3504.18 
12/14/06* (a) 50.67 (a) 3504.58 
06/20/07* (a) 50.18 (a) 3505.07 
12/07/07* (a) 50.Q3 (a) 3505.22 
05/30/08* (a) 50.12 (a) 3505.13 
12/1 0/08* (a) 50.58 (a) 3504.67 
05/01/09* (a) 50.63 (a) 3504.62 
06/11/1 0* (a) 52.13 (a) 3503.12 
11/10/11* (a) 52.04 (a) 3503.21 

05/14/96 3555.36 (e) (a) 54.13 (a) 3501.23 
08/06/97 (a) 50.06 (a) 3505.30 
02/11/99* (a) 50.97 (a) 3504.39 
08/11/99* (a) 54.39 (a) 3500.97 
02/13/00* (a) 53.65 (a) 3501.71 
08/21/00* (a) 54.22 (a) 3501.14 
02/17/01* (a) 53.57 (a) 3501.79 
08/15/01 (a) 53.14 (a) 3502.22 
02/27/02* (a) 53.01 (a) 3502.35 
07/31/02* (a) 52.78 (a) 3502.58 
02/13/03* (a) 52.88 (a) 3502.48 
08/04/03* (a) 52.63 (a) 3502.73 
05/24/04* (a) 52.81 (a) 3502.55 
11/09/04* (a) 52.78 (a) 3502.58 
04/11/05* (a) 53.53 (a) 3501.83 
12/01/05* (a) 51.81 (a) 3503.55 
05/10/06* (a) 51.10 (a) 3504.26 
12/14/06* (a) 50.61 (a) 3504.75 
06/20/07* (a) 50.31 (a) 3505.05 
12/07/07* (a) 49.91 (a) 3505.45 
05/30/08* (a) 50.00 (a) 3505.36 
12/1 0/08* (a) 50.46 (a) 3504.90 
05/01/09* (a) 50.48 (a) 3504.88 
06/11/10* (a) 51.03 (a) 3504.33 
11/10/11* (a) 50.97 (a) 3504.39 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

~] Sampling Tope~ Surface 
Date Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

SVE-10 06/04/99 3554.40 (e) 52.86 52.88 0.02 3501.54 
06/29/99 53.25 53.32 0.07 3501.14 
07/08/99 51.63 51.70 O.D? 3502.76 
07/27/99 51.23 51.41 0.18 3503.13 
08/11/99* 53.12 53.32 0.20 3501.24 
08/26/99 51.63 51.77 0.14 3502.74 
09/28/99 56.65 56.79 0.14 3497.72 
10/07/99 54.98 55.23 0.25 3499.37 
10/26/99 54.68 54.77 0.09 3499.70 
11/11/99 55.79 55.85 0.06 3498.60 
11/30/99 55.03 55.07 0.04 3499.36 
12/14/99 54.52 54.53 0.01 3499.88 
12/30/99 53.91 53.94 0.03 3500.48 
01/13/00 53.56 53.59 0.03 3500.83 
01/25/00 53.50 53.52 0.02 3500.90 
02/03/00 5'3.61 53.63 0.02 3500.79 
02/13/00* 53.53 53.58 0.05 3500.86 
03/06/00 54.11 54.12 0.01 3500.29 
03/23/00 (a) 54.95 (a) 3499.45 
04/06/00 54.05 54.07 0.02 3500.35 
04/20/00 54.19 54.20 0.01 3500.21 
05/11/00 54.21 54.22 0.01 3500.19 
05/25/00 (a) 54.21 (a) 3500.19 
06/08/00 (a) 54.18 (a) 3500.22 
06/22/00 (a) 54.18 (a) 3500.22 
07/13/00 (a) 54.19 (a) 3500.21 
07/27/00 (a) 54.19 (a) 3500.21 
08/03/00 54.03 54.04 0.01 3500.37 
08/21/00* (a) 54.02 (a) 3500.38 
09/14/00 (a) 53.60 (a) 3500.80 
09/28/00 (a) 53.58 (a) 3500.82 
10/12/00 (a) 53.55 (a) 3500.85 
11/03/00 (a) 53.35 (a) 3501.05 
11/16/00 (a) 53.29 (a) 3501.11 
12/06/00 (a) 53.25 sheen 3501.15 
01/25/01 (a) 53.11 (a) 3501.29 
02/17/01* 53.04 53.05 0.01 3501.36 
02/23/01 (a) 53.00 (a) 3501.40 
03/30/01 (a) 52.95 (a) 3501.45 
08/15/01 (a) 56.16 (a) 3498.24 
02/27/02* (a) 52.70 (a) 3501.70 
07/31/02* (a) 52.60 (a) 3501.80 
02/13/03* (a) 52.47 sheen 3501.93 
08/04/03* (a) 52.30 sheen 3502.10 
05/24/04* (a) 52.27 (a) 3502.13 
11/09/04* (a) 52.37 sheen 3502.03 
04/11/05* (a) 52.06 (a) 3502.34 
12/01/05* (a) 51.50 (a) 3502.90 
05/1 0/06* (a) 50.89 sheen 3503.51 
12/14/06* (a) 50.53 (a) 3503.87 
06/20/07* (a) 50.10 sheen 3504.30 
12/07/07* (a) 49.85 sheen 3504.55 
05/30/08* (a) 49.82 (a) 3504.58 
12/1 0/08* (a) 50.12 (a) 3504.28 
05/01/09* (a) 50.23 (a) 3504.17 
06/11/1 0* (a) 50.71 (a) 3503.69 
11/10/11* (a) 50.58 (a) 3503.82 
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Well 

SVE-11 

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Top of Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

06/04/99 3555.33 (e) 54.94 55.32 0.38 3500.31 
06/29/99 54.94 55.31 0.37 3500.32 
07/08/99 54.87 56.51 1.64 3500.13 
07/27/99 54.52 56.18 1.66 3500.48 
08/11/99* 54.32 55.91 1.59 3500.69 
08/13/99 54.66 55.80 1.14 3500.44 
09/02/99 54.30 54.39 0.09 3501.01 
09/14/99 55.30 56.14 0.84 3499.86 
10/05/99 54.80 54.85 0.05 3500.52 
11/02/99 54.58 54.59 0.01 3500.75 
11/16/99 (a) 54.21 (a) 3501.12 
12/02/99 (a) 54.20 (a) 3501.13 
12/30/99 (a) 53.86 (a) 3501.47 
01/13/00 (a) 53.99 (a) 3501.34 
01/25/00 (a) 54.64 (a) 3500.69 
02/03/00 (a) 54.32 (a) 3501.01 
02/13/00* 53.87 53.89 0.02 3501.46 
03/23/00 57.55 57.56 0.01 3497.78 
04/06/00 (a) 56.00 (a) 3499.33 
05/11/00 (a) 55.26 (a) 3500.07 
05/25/00 (a) 54.63 (a) 3500.70 
06/08/00 (a) 54.73 (a) 3500.60 
06/22/00 (a) 55.28 (a) 3500.05 
07/13/00 54.62 54.63 0.01 3500.71 
07127100 (a) 54.29 (a) 3501.04 
08/03/00 (a) 54.22 (a) 3501.11 
08/21/00* (a) 53.77 (a) 3501.56 
09/14/00 (a) 53.92 (a) 3501.41 
09/28/00 (a) 53.92 (a) 3501.41 
10/12/00 (a) 53.95 (a) 3501.38 
11/03/00 53.75 53.76 0.01 3501.58 
11/16/00 53.76 53.77 0.01 3501.57 
12/06/00 53.83 53.89 0.06 3501.49 
01/25/01 53.64 53.71 0.07 3501.68 
02/17/01* 53.76 53.87 0.11 3501.55 
02/23/01 53.47 53.54 O.D7 3501.85 
03/30/01 53.48 53.55 0.07 3501.84 
08/15/01 (a) 53.43 (a) 3501.90 
02/27/02* 53.35 53.43 0.08 3501.96 
07/31/02* 53.15 53.16 0.01 3502.18 
02/13/03* (a) 53.03 sheen 3502.30 
08/04/03* 51.81 52.02 0.21 3503.48 
05/24/04* 55.85 56.33 0.48 3499.38 
11/09/04* 52.94 53.31 0.37 3502.32 
04/11/05* 52.54 52.55 0.01 3502.79 
12/01/05* 51.81 53.05 1.24 3503.27 
05/1 0/06* 51.19 52.55 1.36 3503.87 
12/14/06* (a) 50.71 sheen 3504.62 
06/20/07* 50.36 52.04 1.68 3504.63 
12/07/07* 50.05 51.90 1.85 3504.91 
05/30/08* 50.09 52.35 2.26 3504.79 
12/1 0/08* 50.58 52.72 2.14 3504.32 
05/01/09* (a) 51.08 (a) 3504.25 
08/22/09* (a) 51.60 (a) 3503.73 
10/05/09* 51.23 51.23 sheen 3504.10 
06/11/1 o· 51.49 51.61 0.12 3503.82 
11/10/11* 51.54 51.55 0.01 3503.79 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

~] Topo~ Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

SVE-12 06/04/99 3555.64 (e) 55.00 58.71 3.71 3499.90 
07/13/99 55.25 55.83 0.58 3500.27 
07/27/99 54.99 56.16 1.17 3500.42 
08/03/99 55.11 56.41 1.30 3500.27 
09/07/99 54.29 54.30 0.01 3501.35 
09/14/99 55.28 55.29 0.01 3500.36 
10/12/99 53.35 53.37 0.02 3502.29 
10/28/99 (a) 54.56 (a) 3501.08 
11/11/99 (a) 54.23 (a) 3501.41 
11/30/99 (a) 53.88 (a) 3501.76 
12/14/99 (a) 53.89 (a) 3501.75 
12/30/99 (a) 53.82 (a) 3501.82 
01/25/00 (a) 54.33 (a) 3501.31 
02/03/00 (a) 54.41 (a) 3501.23 
02/13/00* (a) 54.17 sheen 3501.47 
04/20/00 (a) 56.38 (a) 3499.26 
06/15/00 (a) 55.25 (a) 3500.39 
07/13/00 (a) 54.50 (a) 3501.14 
07/27/00 (a) 53.97 (a) 3501.67 
08/03/00 (a) 53.19 (a) 3502.45 
08/21/00* (a) 53.73 (a) 3501.91 
09/14/00 (a) 53.57 (a) 3502.07 
09/28/00 (a) 53.82 (a) 3501.82 
10/12/00 (a) 53.54 (a) 3502.10 
11/03/00 (a) 54.04 (a) 3501.60 
11/16/00 (a) 54.06 (a) 3501.58 
12/06/00 (a) 54.12 sheen 3501.52 
01/25/01 53.92 53.94 0.02 3501.72 
02/17/01 * 54.06 54.10 0.04 3501.57 
02/23/01 (a) 52.28 (a) 3503.36 
03/30/01 53.79 53.88 0.09 3501.83 
08/15/01 (a) 53.73 (a) 3501.91 
02/27/02* 53.60 53.61 0.01 3502.04 
07/31/02* 53.44 53.59 0.15 3502.17 
02/13/03* 53.47 53.62 0.15 3502.14 
08/04/03* 53.23 53.57 0.34 3502.34 
05/24/04* 53.13 53.74 0.61 3502.39 
11/09/04* 53.33 53.87 0.54 3502.20 
04/11/05* 52.97 52.98 0.01 3502.67 
12/01/05* 52.20 52.90 0.70 3503.30 
05/10/06* 51.61 52.37 0.76 3503.88 
12/14/06* 51.22 52.12 0.90 3504.24 
06/20/07* 50.81 51.81 1.00 3504.63 
12/07/07* 50.52 51.57 1.05 3504.91 
05/30/08* 50.65 51.75 1.10 3504.77 
12/10/08* 51.11 52.34 1.23 3504.28 
05/01/09* (a) 51.53 (a) 3504.11 
08/22/09* 51.58 51.60 0.02 3504.06 
10/05/09* (a) 51.39 (a) 3504.25 
06/11/1 0* 52.04 52.08 0.04 3503.59 
11/10/11* 51.91 52.02 0.11 3503.71 
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Well 

SVE-13 

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Top of Surface 
Casing (ft) PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

06/04/99 3554.11 (e) 53.73 54.83 1.10 3500.16 
06/24/99 53.65 54.02 0.37 3500.39 
07/15/99 53.97 54.02 0.05 3500.13 
07/27/99 53.28 53.30 0.02 3500.83 
08/11/99* 53.37 53.39 0.02 3500.74 
08/26/99 (a) 53.27 (a) 3500.84 
09/14/99 (a) 53.93 (a) 3500.18 
09/28/99 (a) 53.24 (a) 3500.87 
10/07/99 (a) 53.36 (a) 3500.75 
10/21/99 (a) 53.51 (a) 3500.60 
11/11/99 (a) 53.00 (a) 3501.11 
11/30/99 (a) 52.56 (a) 3501.55 
12/14/99 (a) 52.54 (a) 3501.57 
12/30/99 (a) 52.38 (a) 3501.73 
01/25/00 (a) 54.18 (a) 3499.93 
02/03/00 (a) 52.79 (a) 3501.32 
02/13/00* (a) 52.60 (a) 3501.51 
03/06/00 (a) 53.45 (a) 3500.66 
03/23/00 (a) 56.07 (a) 3498.04 
04/06/00 (a) 54.76 (a) 3499.35 
05/11/00 (a) 53.54 (a) 3500.57 
05/25/00 (a) 52.68 (a) 3501.43 
06/08/00 (a) 53.16 (a) 3500.95 
06/22/00 (a) 54.22 (a) 3499.89 
07/13/00 (a) 52.91 (a) 3501.20 
07/27/00 (a) 52.67 (a) 3501.44 
08/03/00 (a) 52.48 (a) 3501.63 
08/21/00* (a) 52.47 (a) 3501.64 
09/14/00 (a) 52.65 (a) 3501.46 
09/28/00 (a) 52.58 (a) 3501.53 
10/12/00 (a) 52.57 (a) 3501.54 
11/03/00 (a) 52.49 (a) 3501.62 
11/16/00 (a) 52.51 (a) 3501.60 
12/06/00 (a) 52.59 (a) 3501.52 
01/25/01 (a) 52.41 (a) 3501.70 
02/17/01* (a) 52.55 (a) 3501.56 
02/23/01 53.72 53.74 0.02 3500.39 
03/30/01 (a) 52.26 (a) 3501.85 
08/15/01 (a) 52.16 (a) 3501.95 
02/27/02* (a) 52.14 (a) 3501.97 
07/31/02* (a) 51.93 (a) 3502.18 
02/13/03* (a) 52.01 (a) 3502.10 
08/04/03* (a) 51.81 (a) 3502.30 
05/24/04* (a) 51.70 (a) 3502.41 
11/09/04* (a) 50.90 (a) 3503.21 
04/11/05* (a) 51.49 (a) 3502.62 
12/01/05* (a) 50.86 (a) 3503.25 
05/10/06* (a) 49.18 (a) 3504.93 
12/14/06* (a) 48.76 (a) 3505.35 
06/20/07* (a) 48.46 (a) 3505.65 
12/07/07* (a) 48.21 (a) 3505.90 
05/30/08* (a) 49.38 (a) 3504.73 
12/1 0/08* (a) 49.86 (a) 3504.25 
05/01/09* (a) 49.98 (a) 3504.13 
06/11/10* (a) 49.11 (a) 3505.00 
11/10/11* (a) 50.34 (a) 3503.77 
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'Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations at SVE Wells 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

~] Topo~ 
Casing (ft) 

SVE-14 06/04/99 3554.83 (e) (a) 
06/24/99 (a) 
07/15/99 (a) 
07/27/99 (a) 
08/11/99* (a) 
08/26/99 (a) 
09/14/99 (a) 
09/28/99 (a) 
10/07/99 (a) 
10/21/99 (a) 
11/11/99 (a) 
11/30/99 (a) 
12/14/99 (a) 
12/30/99 (a) 
01/13/00 (a) 
01/25/00 (a) 
02/03/00 (a) 
02/13/00* (a) 
02/17/01* (a) 
08/21/00* (a) 
02/17/01* (a) 
08/15/01 (a) 
02/27/02* (a) 
07/31/02* (a) 
02/13/03* (a) 
08/04/03* 52.56 
05/24/04* (a) 
11/09/04* (a) 
04/11/05* (a) 
12/01/05* 51.65 
05/10/06* (a) 
12/14/06* (a) 
06/20/07* (a) 
12/07/07* (a) 
05/30/08* (a) 
12/1 0/08* (a) 
05/01/09* (a) 
06/11/10* (a) 
11/10/11* (a) 

Notes: 
(a) Not Applicable 
(b) No elevation data available 
(c) Survey by John West En9ineering, Hobbs, NM dated 11/94 
(d) Survey by John West En9ineering, HobiJs, NM dated 02/22/96 
(e) Survey by Cypress Engineering, Houston, TX dated 08/11/99 
(f) SVE-3 plugged and abandoned on 12-01-04 by George Friend. 

54.43 
52.01 
52.76 
52.03 
54.13 
52.40 
52.61 
52.36 
52.14 
54.37 
53.09 
51.51 
51.16 
53.32 
53.51 
51.42 
51.28 
53.36 
53.31 
53.37 
53.31 
52.95 
52.88 
52.67 
52.75 
52.57 
52.51 
51.65 
49.37 
51.66 
50.02 
49.56 
49.08 
48.64 
49.92 
50.34 
50.42 
49.99 
50.97 

Surface 
PSH (ft) Elevation (ft) 

(a) 3500.40 
(a) 3502.82 
(a) 3502.07 
(a) 3502.80 
(a) 3500.70 
(a) 3502.43 
(a) 3502.22 
(a) 3502.47 
(a) 3502.69 
(a) 3500.46 
(a) 3501.74 
(a) 3503.32 
(a) 3503.67 
(a) 3501.51 
(a) 3501.32 
(a) 3503.41 
(a) 3503.55 
(a) 3501.47 
(a) 3501.52 
(a) 3501.46 
(a) 3501.52 
(a) 3501.88 

sheen 3501.95 
(a) 3502.16 

sheen 3502.08 
0.01 3502.27 
(a) 3502.32 
(a) 3503.18 
(a) 3505.46 

0.01 3503.18 
(a) 3504.81 
(a) 3505.27 
(a) 3505.75 

Sheen 3506.19 
Sheen 3504.91 
Sheen 3504.49 
Sheen 3504.41 
Sheen 3504.84 
Sheen 3503.86 

"*" Indicates depth measurements on this date were associated with a routine groundwater sampling event 
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Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

------, -- --- ·--

Field Measured Parameters r--- BTEX con-centration - (ug/L) 

Q) Ill 

~ c: Q) 
Q) c: 

:::J ~ 2-
·:;; N Q) 

-.. :+::: Q) 
Q) c: >. Ol c: 0 ~ c: Q) X .s ci. :J E Q) c: .0 2 "U 0 N Q) >. iii Sampling E c-.. c: :J 

0 I Q) 0 Ill Q) 0 .s:::. 0 
Well L___[)_9te _ 0 a. f- ()2. (JJ f- [i f-

NMWQCC Standard none 6-9 none none 1- - _10 750 750 620 

MW-9 11/21/94 12 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 
11/21/95 7.03 19.4 2,890 4 3 <2 11 
02/22/96 6.48 22.2 2,980 13 <2 <2 <2 
05/14/96 14 <2 <2 <2 
08/12/96 6.79 27.0 3,090 14 <2 <2 <3 
11/12/96 6.97 16.6 9 <2 <2 <2 
02/05/97 3.0 7.26 16.3 3,900 13 <2 <2 <2 
08/05/97 1.8 6.97 20.7 3,580 3 <2 <2 <2 
02/24/98 4.2 7.00 20.3 3,550 16.3 <5 <5 <5 
08/05/98 2.2 6.93 22.6 3,910 1.9 < 1 < 1 < 1 
02/12/99 6 < 1 < 1 < 1 
08/11/99 3.1 6.9 21.0 3,230 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/13/00 3.0 < 1 < 1 <1 
08/21/00 (a) 1.5 < 0.5 0.5 0.9 
02/17/01 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.10 
08/15/01 2.6 7.12 22.5 3,140 2.06 < 1 < 1 <2 
02/27/02 3.6 6.94 21.9 4,130 6 < 1 < 1 < 1 
08/01/02 3.7 6.80 21.5 3,810 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
02/13/03 2.8 6.98 22.7 4,310 0.86 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
08/05/03 2.1 6.91 23.3 3,830 0.60 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
05/24/04 2.7 7.07 22.9 4,090 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
11/09/04* 3.3 6.83 20.6 4,423 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
04/11/05 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
12/01/05 4.6 7.16 19.8 3,977 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
05/10/06 6.1 6.98 21.0 4,104 < 1 < 1 < 1 <3 
12/14/06 5.5 6.95 20.5 4,355 < 1 < 1 < 1 <3 
06/21/07 5.8 7.18 20.9 4,132 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
12/07/07 4.9 6.90 20.4 3,957 < 1 <1 < 1 <2 
05/30/08 4.1 7.38 21.7 4,002 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
12/11/08 4.6 6.95 20.2 3,633 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
04/27/09 5.6 6.48 20.9 4,491 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
06/11/10 6.0 6.29 21.1 4,662 <1 < 1 < 1 <2 
11/10/11 4.0 6.79 20.4 4,112 < 1 <1 <1 <2 
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Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

BTEX_C_o_n-ce-n-tra-tion - (ug/L) ______ l 
a> en 

----

Field Measured Parameters 

Well 
Sampling 

Date 

NMWQCC Standard 

MW-10 11/18/94 
08/05/98 
02/12/99 
11/18/99 
02/13/00 
06/20/00 
08/15/01 

::I --Cl 

_§_ 
0 
0 

~ 

~ ~-
'S: 
n ~ c 

2 ci_ ::J E 
E 

"'C u c --I Q) 0 en 
c. 1- (.) 2-

-------------

6-9 none none 

Q) 
c 
Q) 
N 
c 
Q) 
Ill 

Q) 
c 
Q) 
::J 
0 
1-

---------

10 750 

9,000 16,000 
4,000 7,500 
4,300 7,700 
3,400 5,600 
4,800 9,200 
3,700 6,600 
4,590 454 

c Q) 
Q) c 
N Q) 

~ >, 
.0 >< 

~ l __ j 
----

750 620 

620 8,500 
190 3,100 
340 3,300 
280 3,100 
710 6,200 
380 3,900 
429 4,680 
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Well 

Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

I 

I Sampling 
Da~ _! 

~--Field Measured Param-~ 

0 
0 

c:i.. 
E 
(I) 

1-

--------

~ I 
·::;; ! 
:;::> 
0 ~ 

-5 5 
c-­o VI 
02-

(I) 
c 
~ 
c 
(I) 

co 

BTEX Concentration- (ug/L) 

(I) 
c 
(I) 
:J 
0 
1-

(I) 
c 
(I) 
N 
c 
(I) 
..c 
>. 
..c: w 

L_ ____________________ __ 

-------

VI 
(I) 
c 
(I) 

>. 
>< 
ro 
0 
1-

NMWQCC Standard none 6-9 none --none 1 10 750 750 620 

MW-11 11/21/94 (b) 
11/21/95 
02/22/96 
05/14/96 
08/12/96 
11/11/96 
02/05/97 
08/05/97 
02/24/98 
08/05/98 
02/12/99 
08/11/99 
02/13/00 
08/21/00 (a) 

02/17/01 
08/15/01 
02/27/02 
08/01/02 
02/13/03 
08/05/03 
05/24/04 
11/09/04* 

04/11/05 
12/01/05 
05/10/06 
12/14/06 
06/21/07 
12/07/07 
05/30/08 
12/11/08 
04/27/09 
06/11/10 
11/10/11 

6.0 
7.0 
5.3 
6.5 
7.2 

8.8 
6.6 
6.7 

6.0 
6.3 
7.9 
6.1 
5.0 
5.1 
5.8 

5.8 
7.3 
7.3 
7.4 
6.7 
7.0 
6.2 
6.8 
7.6 
4.1 

7.34 

7.11 
7.15 
7.56 
7.19 
7.35 
7.15 

7.42 
7.83 
7.41 

7.20 
7.38 
6.87 
7.41 
7.47 
7.46 
7.14 

7.46 
7.36 
7.28 
6.99 
7.26 
6.92 
7.24 
6.84 
6.28 
6.94 

21.9 

25.7 
19.9 
14.8 
21.2 
18.8 
20.4 

20.8 
19.6 
21.6 

20.3 
21.6 
23.5 
22.3 
22.7 
21.9 
20.2 

19.5 
20.1 
20.0 
20.3 
20.0 
21.1 
19.4 
20.3 
20.9 
19.9 

1,920 

2,050 

2,300 
2,280 
2,100 
2,250 

1,800 
2,050 
1,720 

1,932 
2,020 
1,700 
1,960 
1,660 
1,780 
1,775 

1,456 
1,481 
1,374 
1,322 
1,216 
1,636 
1,648 
2,195 
2,572 
2,549 

<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<5 
< 1 
< 1 
<2 
< 1 

< 0.5 
< 0.500 

< 1 
< 1 

< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 

< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 

<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<5 
< 1 
< 1 
<2 
< 1 

< 0.5 
< 0.500 

< 1 
< 1 

< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 
< 0.50 

< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
<1 
< 1 
<1 
< 1 

< 2 < 2 
< 2 < 2 
< 2 < 2 
< 2 < 3 
< 2 < 2 
< 2 < 2 
< 2 < 2 
< 5 < 5 
< 1 < 1 
< 1 < 1 
< 2 < 2 
< 1 < 1 

< 0.5 < 1 
< 0.500 < 0.10 

< 1 < 2 
< 1 < 1 

< 0.50 < 0.50 
< 0.50 < 0.50 
< 0.50 < 0.50 
< 0.50 < 0.50 
< 0.50 < 0.50 
< 0.50 < 0.50 
< 0.50 < 0.50 

< 1 < 3 
< 1 < 3 
< 1 < 2 
< 1 < 2 
< 1 < 2 
< 1 < 2 
<1 <2 
< 1 < 2 
< 1 < 2 
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Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

----- --------·---------- --

I 

Field Measured Parameters BTEX Concentration- (ug/L) 
Q) (/l 

z. c Q) 
Q) c 

:::J 2 §: ·:;: N Q) .._ :;:> Q) 
Q) c >. Cl ·c: u ~ c c Q) >< .s c:i ::J E Q) ..c ::::> "0 u N Q) >. I§ Sampling E c.._ c ::J 

0 I Q) 0 (/l Q) 0 J:: 0 
Well Date 0 a. 1- 02- Ill 1- w 1-

- ----- -- ------- - --------------

NMWQCC Standard 
,---------·-----·---·-- -

; none 6-9 none none 10 750 750 620 

MW-12 11/17/94 < 0.5 1.9 < 0.5 3.1 
11/21/95 6.97 19.2 3,260 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/22/96 6.71 22.6 3,400 <2 <2 <2 <2 
05/14/96 <2 <2 <2 <2 
08/12/96 6.70 26.8 3,430 <2 <2 <2 <3 
11/12/96 6.0 7.06 19.3 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/05/97 7.0 7.23 15.8 3,900 <2 <2 <2 <2 
08/05/97 4.9 6.85 21.8 3,880 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/24/98 6.0 7.06 20.1 3,570 <5 <5 <5 <5 
08/05/98 5.6 6.96 22.1 3,830 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 
02/12/99 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 
08/11/99 6.7 7.13 20.7 3,770 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/13/00 5.4 7.10 20.1 3,780 < 1 <1 < 1 < 1 
08/21/00 (a) 6.7 7.06 21.1 3,350 < 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.1 
02/17/01 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.10 
08/15/01 4.5 7.23 20.7 3,690 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
02/27/02 4.6 7.01 22.4 4,030 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 
08/01/02 4.3 6.84 21.4 3,580 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
02/13/03 4.3 7.04 22.8 3,930 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
08/05/03 4.1 7.05 23.4 3,380 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
05/24/04 4.1 7.09 22.1 3,540 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
11/09/04* 4.2 6.90 20.4 3,547 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
04/11/05 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
12/01/05 3.5 7.09 19.7 3,000 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
05/10/06 4.8 6.75 20.5 3,128 < 1 < 1 < 1 <3 
12/14/06 4.2 7.06 20.0 2,999 < 1 < 1 < 1 <3 
06/21/07 4.4 7.11 20.4 3,049 < 1 < 1 <1 <2 
12/07/07 4.0 6.80 20.0 3,021 < 1 < 1 <1 <2 
05/30/08 6.3 6.59 21.8 3,106 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
12/11/08 3.5 6.87 19.5 2,645 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
04/27/09 4.7 6.44 20.5 3,244 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
06/11/10 4.3 6.15 20.9 3,330 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
11/10/11 3.0 6.58 19.8 3,251 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
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Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

----- ----------
---~ 

i I BTEX Concentration- (ug/L) 
Q) Ill 

~ c Q) 

::::J ·:; Q) c 
lil ~ 

N Q) -- - :;:::: Q) 
Q) c >. Ol ·c: 0 ~ c Q) X 5 ci. :::~ E Q) c .0 2- "0 0 N Q) >. (ij Sampling E c-- c :::l 

0 :r: Q) 0 Ill I Q) 0 ..c 0 02- I w Well Date 0 a. f- ~-~---· f- f-
------- ·-·· --~--------------------------

NMWQCC Standard none 6-9 none --none-l 10 750 750 620 

MW-13 12/01/94 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 
11/21/95 7.63 20.3 1,530 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/22/96 7.18 24.1 1,880 <2 <2 <2 <2 
05/14/96 <2 3 <2 7 
08/12/96 7.02 26.7 1,980 <2 <2 <2 <3 
11/11/96 4.0 7.18 18.8 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/05/97 7 7.65 17.7 1,900 <2 <2 <2 <2 
08/05/97 5.2 7.38 21.1 1,830 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/24/98 4.5 7.27 19.5 1,703 <5 <5 <5 <5 
08/05/98 5.5 7.28 20.30 1,840 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 
02/12/99 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 
08/11/99 6.5 7.42 20.6 1,700 <2 <2 <2 <2 
02/13/00 5.2 7.37 19.3 1,753 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 
08/21/00 (a) 6.4 7.57 21.1 1,640 0.4 0.5 2.3 2.9 
02/17/01 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.10 
08/15/01 4.2 7.42 20.6 1,646 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
02/27/02 4.1 7.33 21.7 1,804 < 1 <1 < 1 <1 
08/01/02 4.5 6.90 20.7 1,600 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
02/13/03 4.2 7.37 22.3 1,803 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
08/05/03 4.6 7.42 22.5 1,620 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
05/24/04 4.4 7.43 22.0 1,800 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
11/09/04* 4.8 7.11 20.0 1,979 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
04/11/05 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
12/01/05 3.6 7.26 18.8 1,928 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 
05/10/06 5.2 7.14 20.5 2,427 < 1 <1 < 1 <3 
12/14/06 2.0 6.93 19.7 2,710 < 1 <1 < 1 <3 
06/21/07 1.9 6.99 20.2 2,921 < 1 <1 < 1 <2 
12/07/07 1.5 6.80 19.9 3,130 < 1 <1 < 1 <2 
05/30/08 1.6 7.49 20.9 3,424 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
12/11/08 1.0 6.84 19.3 2,994 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
04/27/09 3.5 6.40 20.5 3,758 < 1 <1 < 1 <2 
06/11/10 3.4 6.24 20.8 3,771 < 1 <1 < 1 <2 
11/10/11 1.6 6.72 19.5 3,556 < 1 < 1 < 1 <2 
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Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Well 
Sampling 

Date 

NMWQCC Standard 

SVE-13 02/13/00 
06/20/00 

@ 1 well vol 08/21/00 (a) 
08/21/00 (a) 

@ 1 well vol 02/18/01 
02/18/01 

(Dup MW-17) 02/18/01 
08/15/01 
02/28/02 

(Dup MW-24) 02/28/02 

08/01/02 
02/13/03 
08/05/03 
05/24/04 
11/09/04* 
04/11/05 
12/01/05 
05/11/06 
12/14/06 
06/21/07 
12/07/07 
05/30/08 
12/11/08 
04/27/09 

:::J --Cl g 
0 
0 

I none 

06/11/10 1.3 
11/10/11 

0.. 
E 
~ 

6-9 none none 

6.2 22.0 4770 

BTEX Concentration- (ug/L) 

Q) <II 
Q) 
c 
Q) 

Q) 
c 
Q) 
N 
c 
Q) 

Cll 

1,300 
1,600 
110 
240 
968 

1,170 
860 
773 
614 
686 
720 
760 

1,100 
620 
920 
800 
590 
640 
540 
710 
580 
280 
510 
610 
630 
510 

Q) 
c 
Q) 
:::1 
0 
f-

c 
~ 
c 
Q) 
.0 
>. 
..c w 

>. 
X 
1§ 
0 
f-

·-· ·--·-··-·- ---·--·- --~----~----------
750 

1,800 
2,300 
140 
370 
789 

1,110 
613 
60.1 
<50 
604 
< 10 
<10 
<10 
21 

< 20 
4.8 
9.5 

<10 
12 

<10 
7.5 
2.8 

<10 
<10 
< 10 
< 20 

750 620 

270 
170 
91 
110 
93.2 
124 
96.2 
73.1 
<50 
619 
74 
120 
93 
73 
150 
120 
110 
120 
110 
160 
160 
33 
97 
110 
100 
92 

1,900 
2,100 
390 

1,000 
831 

1,240 
864 

520.3 
1,670 
1,670 
220 
300 
250 
230 
260 
160 
150 
67 
72 
76 
79 
75 
30 
31 
36 
63 
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Table 3. Summary of Groundwater Analyses 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Field Measured Parameters 

Well 
Sampling 

Date 

NMWQCC Standard 

:::J -.. 
Cl 
§_ 
0 
0 

none 

SVE-14 09/08/99 1.2 
11/18/99 
02/13/00 
06/20/00 

@ 1 well vol 08/21/00 (a) 

08/21/00 (a) 5.6 
@ 1 well vol 02/18/01 

02/18/01 
(Dup MW-18) 02/18/01 

08/15/01 
08/01/02 
05/24/04 
11/10/11 

NOTES: 

~ 
c 
2 
I 
0.. 

6-9 

6.89 

7.25 

0.. 
E 
Q) 

1-

none none 

22.0 2,460 

22.8 2830 

(a) Trip Blank contained low concentrations of BTEX constituents. 
(b) No sample collected due to insufficient volume of water in well. 

I EXConcentration- (ug/L) 
Q) Ul 
c Q) 

! Q) c 
I Q) ~ ~ 

c Q) Q) x>-
Q) c .0 

~ ~ >. :oro 
Q) 0 ..c 

en 1- w 1-

1,600 
1,400 
3,000 
1,600 
1,600 
2,100 
819 

3,740 
2,150 
369 

3,000 
260 
650 

1,200 
560 

4,200 
2,300 
1,900 
2,900 
1,130 
5,910 
3,290 
1,520 
2,900 
340 
86 

750 

360 
400 
510 
330 
440 
380 
297 
344 
445 
632 
380 
260 
760 

620 

1,300 
970 

3,000 
2,400 
2,430 
2,620 
1,900 
3,880 
2,910 
6,440 
4,100 
1,800 
5,700 

(c)@ 1 well val -Sample collected after purging 1 casing volume; all others collected after 3 casing volumes. 
(d) Dup MW-17- Blind duplicate sample collected and labeled as MW-17. 
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Date 

03/20/97 
08/06/97 
12/30/97 
08/05/98 
08/12/98 
08/12/98 
04/13/99 
12/07/99 
12/07/99 
05/22/00 
05/22/00 
06/15/00 
06/15/00 
08/21/00 
06/10/02 
06/10/02 
08/09/02 
08/09/02 
05/02/03 
05/02/03 
07/25/03 
07/25/03 
08/21/03 
04/20/04 
04/20/04 
08/30/04 
08/30/04 
08/08/05 
08/08/05 
11/14/05 
11/14/05 
09/18/06 
09/18/06 
07/01/08 
07/01/08 
06/27/09 
06/27/09 
08/22/09 
08/22/09 
11/12/10 
11/12/10 
07/17/11 

Notes: 

Table 4. Summary of SVE System Vapor Concentration Monitoring 
TW WT-1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

SVE Blower Unit 

Total 
Flow Rate 

Potential 
Estimated 

NMHC 
Q(scfm) 

Emissions 
M(tons/mo) 

C(ug/L) M(lb/hr) 

I 

I 6,600 200 4.9 1.8 
5,000 200 3.7 1.4 
7,300 200 5.5 2.0 
6,500 200 4.9 1.8 
5,300 200 4.0 1.4 
5,000 200 I 3.7 1.4 
6,800 200 ! 5.1 1.9 
4,800 200 3.6 1.3 
4,900 200 3.7 1.3 
3,700 200 2.8 1.0 
6,300 200 4.7 1.7 
3,000 200 2.2 0.8 

I 3,700 200 2.8 1.0 
I 3,900 200 2.9 1.1 

3,630 200 2.7 1.0 
3,440 200 2.6 0.9 
551 200 i 0.4 0.2 
543 200 0.4 0.1 

3,450 200 i 2.6 0.9 
2,740 200 2.1 0.7 
665 200 0.5 0.2 

1,550 200 1.2 0.4 
2,590 200 1.9 0.7 
2,750 200 2.1 0.8 
2,740 200 2.1 0.7 
2,590 200 1.9 0.7 
2,110 200 1.6 0.6 
2,060 200 1.5 0.6 
2,440 200 I 1.8 0.7 
1,620 200 1.2 0.4 
1,830 200 I 1.4 0.5 

I 1,250 200 0.9 0.3 
1,300 200 1.0 0.4 
1,400 200 1.0 0.4 
1,370 200 1.0 0.4 
2,090 200 1.6 0.6 
1,820 200 1.4 0.5 
1,940 200 I 1.5 0.5 
1,790 200 1.3 0.5 
1,180 200 0.9 0.3 

i 1,330 200 1.0 0.4 
929 200 0.7 0.3 

i 

1) Concentrations based on Hall Lab analysis of SVE system samples 

Estimated 
M(gals/mo) 

594 
450 
656 
585 
477 
450 
612 
432 
441 
333 
567 
270 
333 
351 
326 
309 
50 
49 
310 
246 
60 
139 
233 
247 
246 
233 
190 
185 
219 
146 
165 
112 
117 
126 
123 
188 
164 
174 
161 
106 
120 
84 

2) A flow rate of 200 scfm was used in the calculation because this is value specified in the NOI application 
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Table 5. Summary of Completion Details for Soil Borings Completed as Wells 
TWP WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

Measuring Total Depth Measured Surface Casing Screen Top of 
Date of I Point Northing Easting of Boring Depth of Well Completion Diameter Interval Sand Pack 

Well I Source• I Completion Elevation (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft bgs) (ft from TOC) Type (in.) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) 
MW-9 Eades Drlg/DBS 11/18/94 3557.31 (b) -1209.40 1 -1254.20 60.5 1 na • Flush Mount' 2 44-59 40.5 

MW-10 - ~~des b,igitlBs 11/17/94 3553:45 (bf -986.60 -j --:.1-.3.42._!_0 62.5-- ~63.57 Flush Mount 2-- 47.5-62.5 43.5 
MW-11 Eades Drlg/DBS 11/21/94 3547.84 (b) -864.70 -1562.50 65.0 59.78 Flush Mount 2 45-60 38.5 
MW-12 -Eades Drlg/DBS 11/16/94 3551:19{b) i _-818.40 · -f192_._90 -- -60.0 __ 

1

1 .... ~ 60.11_ , Flush Moun11 2 -45-60 42.3 I 
f- MW-13 E~des Drlg/DBS 11/16/94 3547.78 (b) u:_708.90 i -1359.20 58.0 - 57.52 Flu_sh Mount I 2 43-58 --- 39.5 

SVE-1 Eades Drlg/DBS 10/04/9_5_ 3551.22 (d) -903.90 -1~0 55.0 _54.49 Flush_Mount 2 _ t 35-55 32.9 
SVE-2 Eades Drlg/DBS 10/05/95 3551.96 (d) -901.70 -1325.80 53.0 1 52.75 Flush Mount 2 ~3-53 30.8 

I-- SVE-3 Eade. s .. D. rlg/DBS 10/05/.9~. 3S_~.75.(d) _L -888.70 -1245.80 .t1 

55.0 ; . 55.30 , Flusti)A.ount I 2 - _ .-. _ 35-55 - _ 32.6 
SVE-3 P&A CES 12/01/04 -- ' -- -- -=$:=f- -- -- I -- -- --

1---=- SVE-4 Eades [)rlg/DBS 10/04/95 1 3553:.~ (c) -989.20 -+ -1359.1 o • __ 55.0 ~- _na I Flush Mount 2 -~- 30-55 - 27.9 

SVE-4 P&A (e) GPI/CES 05/25/99-1 ~ -- -- -- I -- -- -- I -; r 32~-- --
.S\,'E-5 EadesDrlg/D .. B.S 10/04/95 .. -.-3 .. 554.39_1~) -986.40 -1275.10 i 52 . .] 52.11 I FlushMount;_ ___ 2 3_?.7-52.7 30.0 

_S_'.,'E_-6 ___ i Eades Drlg/DBS 10/05/95 _3553.74 (d) _ -984.10 -11~8.40 ~5:0 54.29 ' Flush Mount I . _2 35-55 32.8 E SVE-7 ~_Eades Drlg/DBS 10/04/95 . 3553.81 (d) -1071.00 1402.50 58.0 57.68 Flush Mount 2 ' 33-58 31.8 
SVE-8 - __ Eades Drlg/DBS ~10/65795-i' 3~5~5 .. 25 (d) -fOZ_2.80 -111.4.70 1 56~5__ 56.76 Flush Mount I _2. 36.~-::56.5 34.8 

SVE-9 _ Eades Drlg/DBS_ __10/05/95 __ 355~._.3§j9J_. -1073.10 -1249._·2· 0 I !=6.2 __ -.·. 55.90 Flush Mount 1 2_ 36.2_~56.2 34.2 
SVE-10 (e) GPI/CES 05/25/99 3554:~<JJ.c!L -989.58 -1359.4:2_ = ~6;6.~6 I I__ 64.46 i Flush Mount 4 47.5-62.5 42.7 

SVE-11 -- GPI/CES 05/14/99 I 3~~~}3 (d) -986.39 -1269.94 _ 63.4 63.93 Flush Mount 4 47.5-62.5 44.5 
SVE-12 GPI/CES 05/14/99 3555.64 (d) -985.74 -1307.78 63.5 63.55 Flush Mount 4 i 47.5-62.5 42.7 
SVE_~13_ GPI/CES 05710/9_9 3554.1-1 (d) -954.94 I -1314.42- ~- 64.8 , - 63_.21 Flush Mount1- 4 1- 47.5-62.5 4_?.3 
SVE-14 GPI/CES 05/14/99 _3554.83 (d) _L -960.46 -1248.58 63.4 63.97 . Flush Mount 

1 
4 47.5-62.5 43.5 

NOTES: 
(a) Driller/Consultant 
(b) Survey by John West Engineering on 11/94 
(c) Survey by John West Engineering on 2/96 
(d) Survey by Cypress Engineering on 8/99 
(e) SVE-10 is an overdrill of SVE-4 
na - Information not available 

Table 5 (Page 1 of 1) 



Table 6. Monitor Well Sampling Locations, Frequency, and Sample Analysis Plan 
TW WT -1 Compressor Station Dehy Area 

WeiiiD 
Analytical Requirements 

for Annual Event 
Benzene (ppb) 
Latest Result 

Comments 

:;~90 -+-~----==-------_ --~; -~--~~-----_- j__--_-_- -~~ -- ---+'~--o--n-ta-in_s_P-SH ____ ------
--------1---------------------

~W-B--r--- BTEX --~! __ -~- clean downgradient well -----1 

MW-h--- BTEX --=1 < 1 clean downgradient well _ 

_ --- 88M_vvw_EE-~---~1~4----~~ ~- - ~- _~B_~T_~E~X--_ -=-_ --- _56<51~0- .clean downgradient wf}_ll __ =---=-=--=~-= 
____ E_ontains PSH intermittently -----1 

Notes: 
1) na - not available 
2) BTEX- BTEX Compounds by EPA Method 8021 B 

Table 6 (page 1 of 1) 





HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

Monday, July 25,2011 

George Robinson 
Cypress Engineering 
7171 Highway 6 North 
Suite 102 

Houston, TX 770952422 

TEL: (281) 797-3420 
FAX (281) 859-1881 

RE: TWPWT-1 

Dear Geonze Robinson: 
Order No.: 1107644 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 7/19/2011 for the 
analyses presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our 
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the 
state specific web sites. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information 
regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will 
be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All 
samples are reported as received unless otherwise indicated. 

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

Sincerely, 

NM Lab# NM9425 NM090 1 
AZ license # AZ0682 

_ ............. ~··· .. ···· 

4901 Hawkins NE • Suite 0 • Albuquerque, NM 87108 
505.345.3875 • Fax 505.345.4107 

www. hallenvironmental. com 



Hall Environmental Anallysis Laboratory, Inc. 
Date: 25-Jul-11 

Analytical Report 

CLIENT: Cypress Engineering Client Sample ID: SVE Total WT -1 

Lab Order: 1107644 Collection Date: 7/17/2011 2:30:00 PM 
Project: TWPWT-1 Date Received: 7/19/2011 
Lab ID: 1107644-01 Matrix: AIR 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 801513: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 9;;!9 25.0 J.IQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 

_ % GRO Hydrocarbom;: C05-C6 4.fl0 0 IJQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbom;: C06-C7 16.7 0 IJQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbon~;: C07-C8 31.7 0 j.lg/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbon~;: COB-C9 26.6 0 IJQ/L 5 7119/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbom;: Co9-C10 14.2 0 IJQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbon !I: C1 O-C11 4AO 0 IJQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbom;: C11-C12 UIO 0 IJQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbom;: C12-C14 0.300 0 J.lg/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 
% GRO Hydrocarbons: C14+ NO 0 IJQ/L 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 

Surr: BFB 1Ei0 49.7-209 %REC 5 7/19/2011 2:51:59 PM 

Qualifiers: 
• Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 
E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

NC Non-Chlorinated 
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1oft 
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HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANAlYSIS LAB INC 

Anc:I:Y Freem!Ul 
4901 HAWKINS NW, SUITED 
ALBUQUERQUE; NM 87109-4312 

CORE LABORATORIES 
20:1 O~erwood Olen br 
beer Park,TX 77536 
2$1-478-f30p 

ReportNutnb«r: 57801-112192 

Dat~J~epone~: 7/22/20.U 
Pate-R®eived: 7/~0/2011 

_ . _ _ _ Analytical Report 
sl\Dipie-No~---iiii92=ooi .......... s;;pi; m·iio7644~ois-·- ------- -- __ .. ____ -·--···· ................. ---·· ·--- ...... _.;., .. · .. --·-·-'••·· ··~·· .. ·-· ·-. ···•··-···-:- ......... ~ ......... -·--- ~ ........ - .. . 

DateSatnpled ·7n 7/lOH 2:30:0 
SVE Total WT·l 

1'~~~ ..... ----··- ______________ ···-----··- ---·-··-· --·-~- ~~~!!Jt -·--·--··-- ____ :Q!lJJ~--- . _________ . ~~th9.!! .... ------------·---·- ... :P.i!~~ ....... A.~~~Y~L . 
Refinery Gas Analysis, Extended 
Hydrogen <0.05 Mol% UOP-539 7121/2011 KTN 
Oxygen r9.u Mol% 
N1troge.n 79.75 Mol% 
Carbon Monoxide <0.01 Mol% 
Carbon Dioxide 0.94 Mol% 
Hydrogen Suifide <0,01 Mol% 
Methane 0.19 Mol% 
Ethylene <0.01 Mol% 
Ethane <0.01 Mol% 

opylene <0.01 Mol% 
l'ro~ane <0.01 Mol% 
Isobutarte <0.01 Mol% 
Isobutylene <0.01 Mol% 
l"Butene <Q.Ol Mol% 
},3-Butadiene <0.01 Mol% 

-n.-Butarte <0.01 Mol% 
trans-2-Butene <0.01 Mol% 
cis-2-ButeXte <O.Ol Mo.l% 
lsope:Q,tane <0.01 Mo1% 
11-Pentane <0.01 Mol% 
Hexanes Plus O.Ql Mol% 
Total 1;00.00 Mol% 
Pressure Base 14.696 psia 
Molar Mass Ratio 0.99819 
Cotnp.ressibility -Factor 0.99962 
Gross Heating Value (Dry) 2.5 BTU/CF (Ideal) 
Gross Heating Value (Dry) 2.5 BTUICF (Real) 
Net Heating Value (Dry) 2.3 BTU/CF (Ideal) 
Net l-ieating Value (Dry) 2.3 BTU/CF (Re11l) 
Properties ofHexanes Plus 
--Average Molecular Weight 112.7 g/mol 
---Relative Density 0.7264 60/60 

-Gross Heating Value 609S.o BTU/CF 

The analytical resullt, opiniohl or lnte~preration.1 conlained In Ibis report are based upon IJ\fonnation ·and material supplied by the client for whose ucluiivc and conlldential use tllis report 
has been mad B. TI1e analytical resu11s. opinions or.intc~pretatlons expretsed represent the bestjudgemcntofCore l..abOIItories. Con! Laboritories.l1owever, makes no warrantor 
representation. express or implied. ohny lyJic. and expressly disclaims slirncn to tha prcductivll)'. pmpar.o_peralion or prolitablencas ohny oil. gas, orolhcr mlileralpropeit)', well or 
sand in conj11uction with which 111ch rtpllrtls used or relied upo11 for any reason whatsoever. 'nil' report slllll not be reproduced, in whole or in parl, wid1outtlle appr1111a! or Core 
Ulboratori~s. Page 1 of 3 
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HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS Ll\B .lN'C 
An_qy Fteeman 
4901 HAWKINS NW~ ~YITED 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM H7109-43n 

CORE LABORATORIES 
201 Deerwood Glen Dr 
Deer. Park, TX 77536 
281 ... 478-i300 

Report Number: 57.801-112192 
·oate Reported; 7/22/20U 
Date :Rec~ived: 7/~0/2011 

Analytical Report 
s-~~pi~-"N~ .... iiii9i~ooi --- · ·s~mpieiif'tio16-44:oii~ ..... ·- --- ---· ... " ..... ·· ----· __________ .. __ -... -- ·· ........ ·· ·- -nat'e.sa~i)i;<r77i7iioii-2';Io;o 

SVE Tot-i Wf-1 

.. 'l',~t .................. , ......... ----.. --.. ·----·-- .... R,~!!lt ......... JI~J~~---···-·-·--------· M_j!J!~t4 ..... ------··----·--- ...... P.3~~-----.Arul1:v.,J .. . 
---Vapor Equivalent 20.40 cu. ~./g~tl 
Hexanes Plus O;OI3 Mol% GPA-2286 
--~Pentenes <0.001 Mol% 
---2,2 .. Dimethylbtltane <Q,Of.il Mpfo/o 
---2-Methylpentane -<;:();001 Mol% 
-·+MeUl.ylpentane <0.001 Mol% 
---n-Hexane <Q.OO~ Mol% 
---Hexenes <0.001 Mol% 
---Methylcyclopentilne <0.001 Mol% 
--~Benze~te 0,001 Mol% 
·--Cyclohexane <0.001 Mol% 
·--2-:tv.lethylhexane <;0.001 MOl% 
--,3-Metl:i,ylbexfipe <0.()01 N.tol% 
---Dimetbylcy~lqpentanes <0.001 Mol% 
---n-Heptane 0.001 Mot% 
---Heptei-.e$ <0.()01 Mol% 
··-Me~ylcyclohex~ne 0.001 Mot% 
--· Trilneth)'lcyclopentanes <0~001 Mol% 
---To11.ielle <~)..091 Mol.% 
··-2·M~tJtY.Jheptane o.po·l Mi>l% 
---3~Melliylheptane 0.001 Mol% 
---Dimethylcyclohexanes <0.001 Mol% 
---n-Octarte O.Q02 Mol% 
---Ethylbenzene <0.001 Mol% 
·--Xylenes <0.001 Mol% 
---C9 Naphthenes 0.001 Moi% 
---C9 Pamffins 0.002 Mol% 
···n-Nonane O.OOi Mol o/o 
---Decanes Plus 0.001 Mol% 

The analytic~] resullS. opiniQIIS or int•:IJIR18tlons contained In tlils tcp!)r! arc based uponlnlllnn•tion and material supplied \ly the clie~t for whose exehtslvc and confid~•nlal use this report 
hu been made. The an-ly\icaJre,'!,lts. opinkms Qr interp{Clalio.ns e~proued rCpro)$enlllle be~tjudgcmentqfCorc l.aboJ:alories, C9re .lal!l>!lltories,!Jolvcw~r. m~kes (lo 'l!l•rnmtor 
represenlatlon. e)<press or implied, ofany 1)'110. and exprusly dlsclah~ •ame as 10 the productivity, pi'Opcr ope!l!IIO.Jl or prolltabllt~eJ& o(any oil, Ji*$, or o~1cr mlne111l prOP!IIIY· well or 
sand in conjunclion with which such •·eport Is used or relied llJIOn rot any reason wllatsoover. This report shall not be reproduced. In wl1ole or in part. without the appr<~:val ofCoro 
l.6boratories. P_nge 2 of 3 



HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANAL YSlS .LAB INC 
Andy Freeman 
49tH HAWKINS NW, SUlTliD 
ALSUQUEltQUE; NM 87109·4372 

c·oR.E LABORATOR.IES 
201 Deerwood-Glen Pr 
Deer Park, 'l'X 71536 
28i -478~.1~00 

Report Num.ber: 57S01· 112192 
Pate RepPrted: 7/4~~PU 

Date R~ceiv.ed-: 7/20(20 ll 

An~lytical Report .·. . . . 
'·-. ______ ,., .. ~··· ···---------- ··- ••• · .. -~-··········-· .•• · ............. ·-- ...... , ........... ,, .. .., ••••••. ~ ---- _, _____ , __ ;,.__., .• 1~---- .. -- ····--· •..••.••••• _,_.~---~-.. ------.. ~---·········---.---~-- ...... ·--······ ........ ___________________ -------,. ............. ___________ _ 

Sample No. U2t92-001 Sample ID 1.107644-0lB Date Sampled 7/17120112:30:0 

SVETotal:WT-1 

.. H~.t. ----·-"·--------- --·--····---·-····-- ... - .. R~!!!t _____ JJ~~!!I.. .... . . . . .. M~!h~~L ..... Date Analyst 
' ·;~- .--.-· ··:··'-··-···.-·-----·-. ----·----------~-·".:'' -------

Approved By: ____ -.f-lll~=-=---

M •. 

• ne analytical resuks. opinions or inl~l}lretatlons contained In this report are based upon information tnd matcritlsllppliedby the client for whose ellclusive.and confidential use this report 
l1us been midc. The analytical resulll, opiiUons .or iiltcrjuatarions expressed represenuhe bulltjudaelllllnt of Core Laboratories. Core Laboratories. however, makes na warrant or 
r~prcscntation, exprc:t.s or bi1plkd, ofilny ljpe, and expresslfdiSclaims same aslo the productivitY. p10per o)lention or profltablcnoss ofany oil. ps. or other rnlneral property. well or 
s~nd in conjuncti~n with which such report ;, usee! or telied upon fbr tny reason whatsoever. n.ls report shall not be· reproduced. ln whole or In pan. without the appro\l'al of Core 
Laboratories. Page 3 of3 

4 



Hall Eiwironmental Analysi~~ Laboratory, Inc. Date: 2 5-Jul-I I 

1QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: 
Project: 

Analyte 

Cypress Engineering 
TWPWT··l 

Result Units 

Method: EPA Method 8015B: Gasoline Range 

Sample 10: 5ML·RB MBLK 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) NO mg/L 

Sample 10: 2.5UG GRO LCS LCS 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 0.5266 mg/L 

Qualifiers: 
E Estimated value 
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

Work Order: II 07644 

PQL SPK Va SPK ref %Rec Lowlimit High limit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Batch 10: R46620 Analysis Date: 7/19/2011 9:58:57 AM 

0.050 

Batch ID: R46620 Analysis Date: 7/19/201111:59:15AM 

0.050 0.5 0 106 81.8 120 

·-·---··-----------

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 
NC Non-Chlorinated 
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Pagel 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name CYP Date Received: 7/19/2011 

'O<d" N"mbe< ~ RoceNed by• AT 

Checklist completed by:-::-:-t::.,;L-----"-~«-~---"----~-Gl2/_Jr/JL:~-ID-Iabels checked by: 

Dale 

_ib:: __ _ 
Initials 

Matrix: Carrier name: Fed Ex 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Present D 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes ~ NoD Not Present 0 Not Shipped D 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ NoD 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~ NoD 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ NoD 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ~ NoD 

All samples received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD Number of preserved 

~ Yes 0 NoD 
bottles checked for 

Water- VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted pH: 

'er- Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 
---~-

.... ,er- pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes D NoD N/A ~ <2 >12 unless noted 
below. 

Container/Temp Blank temperature? <6" C Acceptable 

COMMENTS: 
If given sufficient time to cool. 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 
-----·--·--

Contacted by: Regarding: 
--·---------··--·---------------·-----.-----

Comments: 
·------~-------------·--------·-----~-~------·-------------

-------------

---- -----------------------------------------·--------

.mectlve Action 
-- --------------·--------------------------------------



.,., .• o;n;;.p:;;:.:·:::~~·.:....,:;·.~.:.-;:5~~;-::;:;::,.·~ .. -: ·~-- . 

OOtber 

s~mple Request to 

r--=-~t::ll J ;'t70 """\ 

~·· ~ ~.,.J-t. E.·NlaR!>".~.EN~:A& 
A.NALYSIS lAQQRA-roJ~) 
~ha'lfenwn::mmentatcom. 

490i Haw~;.~F - Albuqu~~e, NM 87~·Ht~ 

... 631- Q,_fhrct.:~ 1~4- .Cirin.ifa~ 
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HALL 
ENVIRONM£NTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

November 23,2011 

George Robinson 
Cypress Engineering 
7171 Highway 6 North 
Suite 102 
Houston, TX 770952422 
TEL: (281) 797-3420 
FAX (281) 859-1881 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 
4901 Hawlcins NE 

Albuque"lU~Nh£87109 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.hallenvtranwental.com 

RE: Transwester Pipeline Co. WT -1 Detty 

Dear George Robinson: 

Order No.: 1111010 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 7 sample(s) on 11/15/2011 for the analyses 
presented in the following report. 

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with this report unless noted in the 
Case Narrative. Analytical results designated with a "r qualifier are estimated and represent a 
detection above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and less than the Reporting Limit (PQL). 
These analytes are not reviewed nor narrated as to whether they are laboratory artifacts. 

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except if 
noted. 

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call. 

Sincerely, 

Andy Freeman 
Laboratory Manager 
4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Original Page 1 of6 



:-:

HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

CLIENT: Cypress Engine1~ring 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

4901 HawkinsNE 
Albuquerque,NA187109 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com 

Project: Transwester Pipeline Co. WT -1 Detty 

Case Narrative 
WO#: 1111010 

Date: 11/23/2011 

This report in its entirety consists ofthe documents listed below. All documents contain the Hall 
Environmental Analysis Laboratory Work Order Number assigned to this report. 

1. Paginated Report including: Case Narrative, Analytical Results and Applicable Quality Control 
Summary Reports. 

2. A Cover Letter that immediately precedes the Paginated Report. 

3. Paginated copies of the Chain of Custody Documents supplied with this sample set. 

Concentrations reported with a J flag in the Qual field are values below the reporting limit (RL) but 
greater than the: established method deteetion limit (MDL). There is greater uncertainty associated with 
these results and data should be considered as estimated. 

Concentrations reported with an E flag in the Qual field are values that exceed the upper quantification 
range. There is greater uncertainty associated with these results and data should be considered as 
estimated. 

Any comments or problems with the analytical events associated with this report are noted below. 
Analytical Comments for METIIOD 8021BTEX_W, SAMPLE 111101 0-006A, Batch ID R77: pH>2 

Original 

Page 2 of6 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

CLIENT: Cypress Engineering 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborator) 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM87J01j 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www hallenvironmental.com 

Analytical Report 

WO#: 1111010 

Date Reported: 11/23/2011 

Lab Order: 1111010 
Project: Transwester Pipeline Co. WT -1 Detty 

LabiD: 1111010-001 

Client Sample ID: MW-12 

Analyses 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Lab ID: 1111010-002 

Client Sample ID: MW-9 

Analyses 

EPA METHOD 8021 B: VOLA TILES 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

LabiD: 1111010-003 

Client Sample ID: MW-11 

Analyses 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Result 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

99.8 

Result 

ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 

99.2 

Result 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
101 

Qualifiers: •JX Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. 

E Value above quantitation range 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

CoUection Date: 11110/2011 2:36:00 PM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 

76.5-115 

Analyst RAA 

IJQ/L 11/15/201110:40:13 PM 
IJQ/L 11/15/201110:40:13 PM 
IJQ/L 1 11/15/201110:40:13 PM 
IJQ/L 1 11/15/201110:40:13 PM 
%REC 1 11/15/2011 10:40:13 PM 

Collection Date: 11/10/2011 3:05:00 PM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 

76.5-115 

IJQIL 
IJQ/L 
JJQIL 
IJQ/L 
%REC 

Analyst: RAA 

11116/201112:35:34 AM 
11/161201112:35:34AM 
11/16/201112:35:34AM 
11/16/201112:35:34 AM 
11/16/2011 12:35:34 AM 

CoUection Date: 11/10/20114:10:00 PM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 

76.5-115 

(Jg/L 
(Jg/L 
(Jg/L 
(Jg/L 

%REC 

Analyst: RAA 

11/16/20111:04:20 AM 
11116/2011 1:04:20 AM 
11/16/2011 1:04:20 AM 
11/16/2011 1:04:20 AM 
11/16/2011 1:04:20 AM 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

RL Reporting Detection Limit 

s Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 3 of6 
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HALl 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Hall Environmental Analysis Lahoratol} 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque,NAf8710~ 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.haUenvironmental.com 

Analytical Report 

WO#: 1111010 

Date Reported: 11/23/2011 

CLIENT: Cypress Engine1ering Lab Order: 1111010 
Project: Transwester Pipoeline Co. WT -1 Detty 

LabiD: 1111010-004 Collection Date: 11/10/2011 4:20:00 PM 

Client Sample m: MW-13 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80,21 B: VOLA TILEl:; Analyst: RAA 

Benzene ND 1.0 IJQIL 11/16/2011 1:33:08 AM 

Toluene ND 1.0 IJQ/L 11/16/2011 1:33:08 AM 

Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 IJQ/L 11/1612011 1:33:08 AM 

Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 IJg/L 11/16/2011 1:33:08 AM 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 76.5-115 %REC 11116/2011 1:33:08 AM 

Lab ID: 1111010-005 Collection Date: 11/10/20114:51:00 PM 

Client Sample ID: S-13 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80:Z1 B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA 

Benzene {)10 20 IJg/L 20 11/1612011 2:30:42 AM 

Toluene ND 20 IJQIL 20 11/16/2011 2:30:42 AM 

Elhylbenzene 92 20 IJQ/L 20 11/16/2011 2:30:42 AM 

Xylenes, Total 63 40 IJg/L 20 11/16/2011 2:30:42 AM 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1103 76.5-115 %REC 20 11/16/2011 2:30:42 AM 

LabiD: 1111010-006 Collection Date: 11/10/2011 5:20:00 PM 

Client Sample ID:: S-14 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Res1illt RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA 

Benzene 650 50 IJQ/L 50 11116/2011 3:28:23 AM 

Toluene 86 50 IJQ/L 50 11/1612011 3:28:23 AM 

Ethylbenzene 760 50 IJg/L 50 11/16/2011 3:28:23 AM 

Xylenes, Total 5,700 100 IJg/L 50 11/16/2011 3:28:23 AM 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 76.5-115 s %REC 50 11/16/2011 3:28:23 AM 

Qualifiers: •IX Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 
E Value above quantita1tion range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 
J Anaiyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit 
s Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 4 of6 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALY&IS 
LABORATORY 

CLIENT: Cypress Engineering 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratol) 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquenque,NA187JO~ 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.hgllenvtromnental.com 

Analytical Report 

WO#: 1111010 

Date Reported: ll/23/2011 

Lab Order: 1111010 
Project: Transwester Pipeline Co. WT -1 Detty 

Lab ID: 11110 10-007 Collection Date: 

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLA TILES Analyst RAA 

Benzene NO 1.0 IJQ/L 11/16/2011 4:26:00 AM 
Toluene NO 1.0 IJg/L 11/16/2011 4:26:00 AM 
Ethylbenzene NO 1.0 IJQIL 11/16/2011 4:26:00 AM 
Xylenes, Total NO 2.0 IJQIL 11/16/2011 4:26:00 AM 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5 76.5-115 %REC 1 11/16/2011 4:26:00 AM 

Qualifien: *IX Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit 

s Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 5 of6 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS; 
LABORA11JRY 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

4901 Hawkin$ NE 
Albuquerque, NM87J09 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.hallenvironmentalcom 

Quality Control Report 

Analysis: 
Method: 

RuniD: 77 

EPA Method 8021B:: Volatiles 
802:1 

Mlethod Blank 

Units: ~giL 

Analysis Date: 11/15/201110:11:25 P .Analyst RN~ 

Analyte Result Rep Limit ~tepQual 

Benzene ND 1.0 

Toluene ND 1.0 

Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 

Xylenes, Total ND 2.0 
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobe,nzene 21 0 

Laboratory Control Sample (LI~ 

RuniD: 77 Units: IJQ/L 

Analysis Date: 11115/:2011 3:27:44 PM Analyst: RAA 

Analyte LCS LC!i Result LC!I% LCSD 
Spike Recc1very Spike 
Added Added 

Benzene 20.00 19 97.2 
Toluene 20.00 20 100 

Ethyl benzene 20.00 20 100 
Xylenes, Total 60.00 60 99.7 

Surr: 4- 20.00 21 103 
Bromofluorobenzene 

Qualifiers: •tx. Value ""'""cis Maximum Contaminall.t Lewl 
E Value above quantitation range 
J Analyte detected below quanritation l1mits 

R RPD outside acoepted rOCOYOfY limits 
S Spike Re,coVOJy outside accepted rec<•very limits 

WO#: 1111010 

Batch ID: R77 

LCSD LCSD% RPD RPD Low 
Result Recovery Limit Limit 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blllllk 
H Holding limos fbr preparation or~ exceeded 

ND Not Detected altho Reporting Limit 

RL Reporting ~ion Limit 

23-Nov-11 

High Qual 
Limit 

Original 
Page 1 

11/2312011 9:05:55 AM 



Hall Environmental Analysts Laboratory, 
4901 Hawkins NE 

:-:

HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Albuquerque, NMB7JO~ Sample Receipt Checklist 
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com 

Client Name CYP Date and Time Receive 11/1512011 

Work Order Numbe 1111010 RcptNo: 1 Received by Ashley Gallegos 

Checklist ~ .~ - •>r11Mlf 
Completed By: ~-....,.....~ Checked by: _______________ _ 

CompletedDate: 11/15/20111:16:44PM Checked Date: 

Carrier name Client 

Shipping cooler present and in acceptable condition? 

Chain of custody present? 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? 

Yes 

Yes 

~ 
~ 

Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of custody? 

Is it clear what analyses were requested? 

Custody Seals present? 
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? 
Samples in proper container/bottle? 
Were correct preservatives used and noted? 
Sample containers intact? 

Sufficient sample volume for Indicated test? 
Were container lables complete (ID, Pres, Date)? 
All samples received within holding time? 
Was an attempt made to cool the samples? 
All samples received at a temp. of> o• C to 6.0• C? 
Response when temperature is outside of range: 
Preservative added to bottles: 
Sample Temp. taken and recorded upon receipt? 

Water -Were bubbles absent in VOC vials? 
Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? 
Sample Condition? 

Number of 
preserved 

bottles checked 
for pH: 

<2 or >12 unless noted 

Client Contacted? 

Contact Mode: 

Date Contacted: 

Regarding: 

CorrectiveAction: 

D Yes ~No DNA 

D Phone: D Fax: 

Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 

Yes D 
Yes D 
Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 
Yes D 

Intact ~ 

Adjusted? 

Person Contacted: 

D Email: 

Contacted By: 

---------------------------------
NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

No~ 
NoD 
NoD 
NoD 
NoD 

NoD 
NoD 
NoD 
NoD 
NoD 

NoD 
NoD 
NoD 

Broken D 

DIn Person: 

NAD 

Not Present D 

NA ~ 

2.6°C 
NA D 
NA ~ 

Leaking D 

Checked by 

Comments: 

Page 6 of6 



urn-Around Time: 

Phone#: 

D Other 

Matrix Sample Request ID 

Ci HALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS LABORATORY 

www.hallenvironmental.com 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 
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If necessarv. samoles submitted to Hall Environmental rnav be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. , nis serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the ana,, _ . ..at report. 
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